

# **Rural Municipality of West River**

Resolution

# Title: Bylaw # 2024-01 - Code of Conduct Bylaw - First Reading

Motion Carried	Motion No	2024-01
Motion Lost	Date	January 25, 2024
Motion Withdrawn	Council Meeting No	2024-11
Moved by Councillor Aaron MacEachern		
Seconded by Deputy Mayor Shaun MacArthur		

# WHEREAS

The Municipal Government Act requires municipal governments to have code of conduct bylaws, and the Municipality adopted its first Code of Conduct Bylaw#2021-02 on January 14, 2021, and

#### WHEREAS

Code of conduct regulations was adopted on April 1, 2023, and gave municipal councils the framework to establish the expectations, rules, and procedures they need to create and maintain a safe and respectful council environment,

## **BE IT RESOLVED**

The Rural Municipality of West River Bylaw number # 2024-01, the Code of Conduct Bylaw, be read and approved a first time.

### **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**

The Council of Rural Municipality of West River authorizes the CAO to send the first reading of the Bylaw # 2024-01 - Code of Conduct Bylaw to be reviewed by Stewart McKelvey for legal review.

I certify that this is a true copy of the resolution.

Helen Smith-MacPhail

Laala Jahanshahloo

Mayor \_\_\_\_\_\_ Chief Administrative Officer \_\_\_\_\_\_

